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1. Reporting Errtity

As at .l1ST DECEIMBER, 2024

2. Basis of Preparatiorr of Financial Staternents

These interim Financial statements shoLrld be read in conjunction with the Financial Statements for the priod

ended Deceirber 31 , ?-024 (hereafter referred to as the "Annual Financial Statements"), as they provide an

Ltpdale to pr-evrcusly reircited inforrnaltion l-he accountinq policies used are consistent with those used in the

Arrnuai Fitrancial Statetnents. The Financial statenrents have been prepared in accordance with the lnternational

Financial Reporting Standards (lFRSs).The presentatiorr of the Interirn Firrancial Statements is consistent with

the Annual Financial Staternents. Where necessary, the comparatives have been reclassified or extended to take

into account any presentational changes rrade in the Annual Financial Statements. The preparation of the lnterim

Financial Staterlents requires nranagernent to rnake estinrates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts

of revenues, expetrses, assets and Iiabiliiies at the date of the lnterirn Financial Statements. lf in the future such

estir-nates arrd assumptrons, which are based on rnanagement's best judgrnent at the date of the lnterim Financial

Staternents, deviate fronr the actual, the original estimates and assumptions will be modified as appropriate in

the period in vyhich the circurnstances charrge.

3.00 Property, Plant & Equipment:

The above amount is made up as follows Amount in Taka

31. 12.2024 30.06.2024

,Jpt:rriirg Ljalaitc.] at Cost

Ar.l,J Addition during the period

Closing Balar,ce at cost
Less. Accurnulated depreciation
VVlitterr Down Vaiue (VUDV)

4.00 irrtarigible Assets

Opening tsalance

Add : Addition during the period

Closing Balance

Less - Amortization
Qpening Balance
Amortized During the period

Closing Balance

5.00 Accor"rrrts receivabie:
This is arrivecl at as under

264,102,773

3,861,572

254,37 4,763

I,728,010
267,964,345

189,761,382

264,102,773

184,734,8A7
78,202,962 

|

31.'t2.2A24 30.06.2024

s,52 6,8 5 s

5,526,855

5,52 6,8 5 5

5,5 26,855

7,657 5,456,455

35,1 98 70,400

Amount in Taka

31. 12.2024 30.06.2024

Opening Balance

Add: Addition ciuring the period

Less AIT Adjustment

Less Received/Adjust during the period

Closing tsalance

26,180,427

2,376,570
22,037,799

'121 893,570

28,55ri,997 143,931,303

1,743,842

1 16 007,100

5,456,455

3 5,202

4,969,141

48€,,7 1 4

27,520,383 26,180,427
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6.00 Accrued lnterest

interest Receivable On FDR

7.00 Advances, deposits and prepayments
This is made up as follows :

Loan to IVr. lVlLrjibul huq

Otirer Advance and Prepayrnents

Other Receivables

8.00 Long Term Loan :

The above amount is made up as follows

Term Loan-General

CC(i-{ypo )-FBL
Loan from Others parties

Loan frorr I\4r. Habibul Alarr
HRC Shipping

Loan frorn PF

9.00 Deferred TAX Liabilities
0pcrring Ilnlunce
;\rltl: Dcl!r're rl -l'lr Experrses / (lncrtrrrc)
l)urirrg the Ycar

[-ess: Dclerrcd -l-ax inconte on I Iistorical
Cost r\ssets ('l-hroLrl,lt Proflt or Loss Aocounts)

;|ricl: Delerrecl -fax 
F,.rpense tln Rer,.aluation

ilcscrve ot'Dcpreciablc Assets ( I'hrough OCI)
l-css: l)elcrlecl -lar 

Inconre on Depreciation ol
llevelLrcd AsseL ( i'iu'oLrglt OCI)
Closing Balance

9.01 Dcli.rretl -l':rx ltrconrc / (Erllensc) on Iloslorical Cosl

Writtcn l)ou,rr ValLre o1' Accotrnlinc Base as on

I i. il.l0l,1 (u,itlt revaliration)
Less: l{evalLrlrtion SLu pius

(i) \\iritten L)ori,n Vlrlrre o1'Accounting Base as on

10.09.1024 ( *,ithoLr1 r'eva ir-ratiolt )

(ii) \\ir itterr I)oun Vulr-rc ol''fux Llasc lis trn I1.12.2A2,I
-l-ariiblr -l-crrrliurtrv Dil'lercncc (i - ii)
Iltitctive l-ax lt:rtc
Ciosin!. Delbi'r'ed'l'irx Assets,' Liabilitl,
Operrinq Deti:r.recl -fax 

Asscts,' L-iabilitl,
llcfrrrcd -l rx (ll.r1le nses) / lrrcunrc to bc recogniserl in
l,l 1, ,

Amount in Taka

31.12.2024 30.06.2024

41,269 41,269
41,269 41,269

31.12.2024 30.06.2024

Amount in Taka

31. 12.2024 30.06.2024

2 500,000

2,270,417

12,234,225

24,628,140

25,164,873

B 750,003

4,779,109

2,500,000

3,016,272

2,500,000

859,039

12,234,225

22,808,241

24.208,614

B 7s0 003

4,779.109

2 500,000

3,016,272

69,939,397 66,062,239

31.12.2024 30.06.2024

1,022,557

.13 -s.687

717,296

3 0-5,254

161.526

(64 ^11 5)

l) gl5

4 t0,6-_s 1

(il 1,i7r)

5 .914

1,459,237 1,022,551

31.12.2024 s0.06.2024

78.202,96i

19.133.6,15

79.3 67.966.00

2l .079.07-5 00

59,069,317

64,985,971

58,288,89 I .00

rJ6.2 81.i 10.00
(5,91 (7,99,1,41t))

22.5"1,

( i,33 r.22,5)

22.5"1,

(1.7e8.7s r)
(2.209.102)(r 7gR 75 I

(467,526)

'17,004,642 15,593,264
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9.02 Del'crred 'l'rx lnconre i (Expense) on Ilevaluation
Rcscrve of Deprcciable Non-Current Assets

(i) Written Dorvn Value o1'Accor:nting Base as on

3 1 . I 2.2024 (iLevaI r-ration)

(ii) Written Dor,vn Vaiue of Tax Base as on 31 .12.2023
(l{evaiLration)
'laxable Tenrporary Ditference (i - ii)
EUective 'f ax li{.lte

Ciosing Detbrred Tax Assets/ Liability
Openiirg Delerred 'l'zrx Assets/ Liability
Def'errecl f ax (Expenses) / Income to be recognised in
OCI

9.03 Del'crred Tax Incorne / (Expense) On Depreciation of
ILcvalucd Assets

(i) Depreciation Chargecl as per Accourrting Base as on
3 I . 12.2024 (Reval uation)
(ii) Depreciation Charged as per Tax Base as on

3 I . 12.2024 (Reva luation)
Taxable Tenrporary Diff'erence (i - ii)
Eller:tiye Tux li.ate

Closing Det'erred l'ax Assets/ Liability
Openinu Defbrrecl'l-ax Assers/ t-iabi lity
Delerre d -l'ax (Exllenses) / lllconle to be recognisecl in
OCI

10.00 Accrued expenses:
This is made up as underi

Opening Balance

Add: Addition during the period

Less . Parid/adjustment during the period
Ciosing; Balanr:e

11.00 Liabilitiy for other finance:
The above amount is made up as follows:

Security money (lnternet)

Dividend Payable

Liabilities for Purchase of Vehicle
Provision for Expected Credit Loss

Liabilities lbr VDS
Liabiiities for -l-DS

Amount in Taka

31.12.2024 30.06.2024

I 9, I 33,645 19,565,479

19,13J,6-15 I9,565,-179

1 5"1,

2,870,0,17

2,93.1,922

15,,1,

2,93.1,922

3,0-16,193

64,775 I I I,371

31. 12.2024 J0.(l{r.202i

(537,230) (756,798)

(s37 ,230 (7s6,798 )

15,,1,

( 80..i 8-+ )

( I t 3,520)

(32,935) (5,97-1)

11 41 1n1/ 30.06.:024

15,'1,

( r ri".520)

( I 19,-{9-l)

21,908 098

991,412

18.248,256

B 070,189

31.12.2024 30.06.2024

22,899,510

628,287

128,592

1 313938
i 990

625,i51
)1I,l2b
870,948

26,318,445

4,410,347

1')C r(1a
I LA,JJa

767,938

1 99C

625 1 51

522,5 i 5

933.706

3,159,347 2,979,952

22,271,223 21,908,099
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12.00 Liabilities lbr incorne rax

Open ing balance

Add : l'rovisiorr ntade tbr the vear

Less: Acl.justrrent dr:ring the year

Closing Balance

13.00 Operating Revenue:
This ls rnade up as following

lnternet bill (D/U)

lnternet bill (DSL/UUCP A/C)
Data Service bill

Hardware sale

lP Phone Bill

Less : VAT

Net saies after VAT
Sales of software
Networking and lT solutions
I\4ail Service

Total

14.00 Operating Expensesl
This consists of as follows

Bandwidth charge

Data Connectivity Exp.

lP address

Saiary & Allowance
Depreciatlon

E- N4ail Service - Expenses

Call carring charge
Domain Registration Exp.

15.00 Other inconre:

Ihrs conslsls of as follows :

Connectivily
Web Hosting & Development

l\4ail Service

Domain Registration

Revenue frorn office rent

Connectivity , DSL

Dividend

Re- lnstallation

31.',12.2024 30.06.2024

l.-i.ll. t t7

1|121,784

.+"-t 18.490

2.415.62.1

,1,7 67,9()l 3,5,13, I l7

Amount in Tk. 31.12.2023

48,709

19,535 750

I 857 04i
463 900

901 493

29,254,966

29.103 453

806,849

-1,967,90I

(200,000)
6,991,1l7

(J,151,000)

20.857,081

9 484,992

821 998

515,538

I2.3 04.9 I l
i.7 81..175

-l(r:.tr, I

I,097,167

:i ,9 8 8. 
(),+l

t60.t60
I7.91 r

6()

Amount in Taka

Amount in Tk 31.12.2023

ail,977
1 000

412,512

185,237

44,100

90,000

(J3./ zt
950,449 923,409

31,679,609

1,504,236
30,806,893

1,551,927

34J75,373
33,253,305

59 188

9i.13i
63,585,597 59,1 65,26E

Amount in Tk. 31.12.2023

15,063 761

1 0 353 957

J1E,43rj

7,940,879

4,058,782

362,373
27,659

133,500

64 0'15

171,557

1 1 cl(q

38,259,347 29,789,881
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(

'1 fi.0it Reccncilratir.,l of Cash flows forrn operating activities in addltion to disclosure of indirect method of cash
flor,vs iiorn operating activities irr accordance with BSEC circular no. BSEC/CtVRRCD/2006
158/2O8iAdmirr/81 Dated 20 JLrne 2018.

Pa rtic u l;r rs Amount in Tk. 31.12.2023

0perating activities
Net profit after tax
I)elerrccl'['ax Ir-rcon're/l]xirenses

Provision for lncome TAX

WI}PF & WF

Financial Exp

Adjustment of non-cash item

Depreciation

Amortization of intangible assets
(lncrease)/Decrease of Account receivable

lncreasei(Decrease) of Accrued Expenses

lnterest Paid

l{et cash flow frorn operating activities

(t]38,963)

467,526
1,424,784

55,439

2,li a,15d

1,938,704

(517,446)

1 ,125,000
134,014

2,1-,'2, tvl
3,884,945 4,852,378
5,026,576

35,202

(1,339,956)

363 1 25

7,969,892

5 038 410
a^1 atro
41J!JJO

(5,345, s30)

(280,966)

800,000)

3,707,650

>L Faiticulars 31.12.2024 31.12.2023
I.UU Earnings Per Share (EPS) (0 0B) 0.18
2.00 Net Operatirrg Ca:;h Flow Per Share (l!OCFPS) 0.73 0.34

Pa dic u la rs 31.',\2.2024 30.06.2024

1.00 Net Assets Value Per Share (NAV) 1 rlLi 2.9 5

% F \ - y'n^'^
Al - Amin

I ndepe ndent
D i recto r

Md. Jahangir
Managing
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lVlcl. Shariya (han
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